

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,  
v.  
DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC  
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

DOUGLAS S. CHIN

Attorney General of the State of Hawaii

CLYDE J. WADSWORTH

Solicitor General of the State of Hawaii

DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA

DONNA H. KALAMA

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY

Deputy Attorneys General

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for the State of Hawaii*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

COLLEEN ROH SINZDAK

MITCHELL P. REICH

ELIZABETH HAGERTY

YURI S. FUCHS

SUNDEEP IYER\*

REEDY C. SWANSON\*\*

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street NW

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 637-5600

Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

November 18, 2017

---

---

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI  
KALIKO‘ONALANI D. FERNANDES  
KEVIN M. RICHARDSON  
Deputy Attorneys General  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone: (808) 586-1500  
Fax: (808) 586-1239

*Counsel for the State of Hawaii*

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 918-3000  
Fax: (212) 918-3100

SARA SOLOW  
ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1735 Market St., 23rd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (267) 675-4600  
Fax: (267) 675-4601

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*\*Admitted only in Maryland;  
supervised by firm members  
\*\*Admitted only in Virginia;  
supervised by firm members*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    Earlier Executive Orders .....	2
B.    The Third Executive Order .....	4
C.    The Third Amended Complaint .....	5
D.    The District Court’s Opinion .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	13
A.    EO-3 Is Reviewable .....	13
B.    EO-3 Exceeds The President’s Authority Under 8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(f) And 1185(a).....	20
1. <i>EO-3 does not contain an adequate finding of                   detrimentality</i> .....	22
a.    The President must issue a “find[ing]” that supports the conclusion that entry would be “detrimental” .....	22
b.    EO-3’s findings are inadequate .....	25
2. <i>EO-3 does not exclude aliens whose entry                   would be “detrimental to the interests of the                   United States” within the meaning of Section                   1182(f)</i> .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
a.    The words “detrimental to the interests of the United States” derive meaningful content from their history, purpose, and context .....	29
b.    The President may find aliens’ entry “detrimental to the interests of the United States” only if the aliens (1) themselves threaten national security or (2) threaten congressional policy in an exigency.....	33
c.    The Government’s contrary reading would subvert the INA and raise grave constitutional concerns .....	43
d.    EO-3 exceeds the limits on the President’s Section 1182(f) power .....	45
C.    EO-3 Violates Section 1152(a)(1)(A).....	47
D.    EO-3 Violates The Establishment Clause.....	54
II.    The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Are Met .....	58
A.    EO-3 Would Inflict Irreparable Harms On Plaintiffs .....	58
B.    The Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Favor Relief.....	59
III.   A Nationwide Injunction Is Appropriate.....	60
CONCLUSION .....	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	58
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	16, 20, 42, 43
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	39
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	22
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	60
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	31, 44
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	39
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	50
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	19, 23
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.</i> , 425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	41
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	17
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	16, 20, 45
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	44
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14
<i>Gulf States Util. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	32
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	31, 33, 34, 37
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	41
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017).....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017).....	3, 54
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	31
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017) .....	8, 51, 54
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	53, 54, 55
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	30
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	12, 52, 53
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	46
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	54
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18, 47, 51
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	21, 34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	53



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	31, 32, 34, 44
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	2
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	30
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	54, 55, 57, 58
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	32
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	32
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	53
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	50
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	23
<i>Romero v. INS</i> , 39 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	15, 23
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	33, 51
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	60
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16-1540, 2017 WL 4782860 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2017) .....	4, 13
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001) .....	50
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>United States v. Lowden</i> , 308 U.S. 225 (1939) .....	32
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	43, 60
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wong Wing Hang v. INS</i> , 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	53
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	47
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	31
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	passim
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	59
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	45
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(15)(R).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(27)(C).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(O).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B) .....	50, 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....	41, 42, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1202.....	46
8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1226a.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1361.....	25, 46
50 U.S.C. § 21.....	35
Act of May 22, 1918, § 1(a), 40 Stat. 559.....	34
Act of June 21, 1941, 55 Stat. 252.....	34, 35
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1978, Pub. L. 95-105, § 511 (1977).....	41
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1979, Pub. L. 95-426, § 707(a) (1978).....	36
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414, §§ 212(f), 215(a).....	36, 37
Pub. L. 107-173 (2002).....	46
Pub. L. 110-53, §§ 701-731 (2007).....	46
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
22 C.F.R. § 58.47 (1941) .....	35
22 C.F.R. § 58.53(i) (1945).....	35
6 Fed. Reg. 5929 (Nov. 22, 1941).....	35
10 Fed. Reg. 8997 (July 21, 1945).....	35
Exec. Order No. 12,172 (1979).....	25
Exec. Order No. 12,807 (1992).....	24, 40
Exec. Order No. 13,606 (2012).....	40
Exec. Order No. 13,712 (2015).....	40
Exec. Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13,810 (Sept. 25, 2017) .....	7
Proc. 1473 (1918).....	34
Proc. 2523 (1941).....	35
Proc. 2850 (1949).....	35
Proc. 5517 (1986).....	40
Proc. 5829 (1988).....	24
Proc. 5887 (1988).....	24
Proc. 6958 (1996).....	24
Proc. 8342 (2009).....	24
Proc. 8693 (2011).....	24
Proc. 9645 (Sept. 24, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dep’t of State Bull. No. 2116, <i>Cuba: New Migration and Embargo Measures</i> 86-87 (Nov. 1986).....	40
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Fact Sheet: The President’s Proclamation</i> (Sept. 24, 2017).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Presidential Proclamation on Visas</i> (Oct. 17, 2017).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Directory of Visa Categories</i> .....	26
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
58 Cong. Rec. 7303 (1919).....	34
87 Cong. Rec. 5048 (1941).....	38, 39
87 Cong. Rec. 5049 (1941).....	38
87 Cong. Rec. 5050 (1941).....	38, 44
87 Cong. Rec. 5051 (1941).....	22
87 Cong. Rec. 5326 (1941).....	38
87 Cong. Rec. 5386 (1941).....	39
98 Cong. Rec. 4423 (1952).....	39
111 Cong. Rec. 21,765 (1965).....	48
111 Cong. Rec. 21,782 (1965).....	51
111 Cong. Rec. 24,226 (1965).....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 65-485 (1918).....	34, 37, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	48, 52
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	33
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief</i> (2017).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed., rev. 2017).....	28
